
Audit Committee

Date Thursday 30 June 2016
Time 10.00 am
Venue Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement.

1. Apologies for absence  
2. Minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2016  (Pages 1 - 6)
3. Declarations of interest, if any  
4. Consideration of 'Going Concern Status' for the Statement of Accounts 

for the year ended 31 March 2016 - Report of the Interim Corporate 
Director, Resources  (Pages 7 - 28)

5. Annual Audit Opinion and Internal Audit Report 2015 / 2016 - Report of 
the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager  (Pages 29 - 
56)

6. Draft Annual Governance Statement 2015 / 2016 - Report of the 
Interim Corporate Director, Resources  (Pages 57 - 80)

7. External Audit - Progress Report - Report of External Auditor  (Pages 
81 - 88)

8. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

9. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information  

Part B

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 
public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)

10. Protecting the Public Purse - Annual Report 2015/16 - Report of the 
Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager  (Pages 89 - 104)



11. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
22 June 2016

To: The Members of the Audit Committee

Councillor E Bell (Chairman)
Councillor J Rowlandson (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors L Armstrong, C Carr, J Carr, M Davinson, J Robinson, 
W Stelling and O Temple

Co-opted Members:

Mr D Beavis and Mr C Robinson

Contact: Jackie Graham Tel: 03000269704



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham on 
Tuesday 17 May 2016 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor E Bell (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Rowlandson (Vice-Chairman), J Carr, M Davinson and O Temple

Co-opted Members:
Mr D Beavis and Mr C Robinson

The Chairman welcomed the newly appointed co-opted members to their first 
meeting – Mr David Beavis and Mr Clive Robinson.

The Chairman reported that this was the last meeting that the Corporate Director of 
Resources would be attending before his retirement.  He thanked Mr McLure for his 
great assistance, forth right approach and the way in which he conducted himself in 
the meetings of this Committee.  He presented Mr McLure with some civic gifts.

Mr McLure was humbled by the Chairman’s words and said that it had been a 
pleasure working for a great council for the last six years and to the end of his career.  
He said that the Committee was held in the highest regards and gave his best wishes 
for the future.

1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Armstrong, C Carr, J 
Robinson and W Stelling

2 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 February 2016 were agreed and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record.

Councillor O Temple referred to Item 8 of the Minutes and asked if any progress had 
been made in relation to an e-learning course for Members on Whistleblowing.  The 
Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager advised that his team had been 
in discussions with CIPFA and Meritech and were now working on their own package 
that would be developed and rolled out. 



3 Declarations of interest, if any 

Declarations of interest were provided by Members of the Committee. A generic 
declaration of interest would be recorded given that Members were school governors, 
members of various Committees of the Council, former District Councillor’s and 
bodies such as the Probation Board and Fire Authority.

4 Ext
[...]
ess Update May 2016 

The Committee considered a report of the External Auditor, Mazars that set out 
progress to May 2016 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Mr Collins, Mazars informed the Committee that the work on the final accounts 
would commence shortly.  He asked Members to note the changes on the public 
inspection of the accounts.  It was now the role of the Responsible Financial Officer 
to publish a statement to inform about the period for the exercise of public rights, 
and to inform the External Auditor the date that this period commences.  The 30 
day inspection period must include the first ten working days of July.

Members were updated in relation to national publications, including ‘Guidance for 
Directors of Companies partly or fully owned by the public sector’.

The Corporate Director, Resources referred to the guidance for directors and 
following the Committees interest in this area he advised that the Council would be 
embarking on a training programme for employees and Members involved with 
companies.

Resolved:
That the progress report be noted.

7 Strategic Risk Management Progress Report for the Quarter period January to 
March 2016 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Resources which 
highlighted the strategic risks facing the Council and that gave an insight into the 
work carried out by the Corporate Risk Management Group during January to 
March 2016 (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Strategic Insurance & Risk Officer informed the Committee that there were 23 
strategic risks with the removal of one since the last report.   The increased and 
emerging risks were highlighted.

The Chairman welcomed to the meeting the Strategic Manager for Policy, Planning 
and Partnerships, the Strategic Manager for Safeguarding and Access and the 
Local Safeguarding Children Board Business Manager, who would be available to 
answer any queries in relation to the increased risks within Children and Adult 
Services.

Mr C Robi
[...]
e to the risk of 
education available to children.

The Chairman asked that these concerns were addressed and reported back to the 
Committee.

Resolved:
That the report provides assurance that strategic risks are being effectively 
managed within the risk management framework across the Council. 

8 Internal Audit, Plan, Strategy and Charter 2016/2017 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager which outlined the Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2016/2017, 
Internal Audit Strategy and the Audit Charter (for copy see file of Minutes).

Mr Beavis was assured that there was flexibility to accommodate emerging plans.  
He was advised that any changes to the plan would be reported to this Committee.

Resolved:-
(i) That the Internal Audit Strategy in Appendix 2, be approved;
(ii) That the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2016/2017, as detailed in Appendix 

3, be approved;
(iii) That the revised Audit Charter in Appendix 4, be approved.

9 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 31 March 2016 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager which informed members of the work carried out by Internal Audit 
during the period January to March 2016 ( for copy see file of Minutes).

The Audit and Fraud Manager highlighted the movements in the plan, removed 
audits and unplanned reviews added to the plan. The Committee were advised that 
there were no draft audit reports outstanding and that 93% of actions had been 
implemented. 77% of the Service groupings had responded to the survey, with an 
average score of 4.4 out of 5. There had been 3 audits finalised in the quarter that 
had been given a limited assurance opinion. 

Councillor Davinson noted once again that the survey response rate from CAS- 
Schools had improved.  The Chairman congratulated the team for working hard to 
achieve this improvement.

Mr Beavis asked if the service could be compromised for asking for feedback.  The 
Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager explained that it was a 
requirement to request feedback on every assignment carried out.  The service had 
found that the best way to do this was by means of a survey.  It was found to be a 
learning curve for all involved in the process.



Resolved:
(i) That the amendments made to the 2015/2016 Annual Audit Plan, be 

noted.
(ii) That the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period ending 31 

March 2016 and the assurance on the control environment provided, be 
noted.

(iii) That the performance of the Internal Audit Service during the period, be 
noted.

(iv) That the progress made by service managers in responding to the work 
of Internal Audit, be noted.

10 Exclusion of the public 

That under Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act.

11 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Ended 31 March 2016 

The Committee considered Appendices 6 and 7 of the report of the Chief Internal 
Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager which detailed the actions agreed by 
managers in response to internal audit recommendations that were outstanding (for 
copy see file of Minutes).

Full limited assurance reports were circulated for information and would be 
discussed at the next meeting.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.



AUDIT COMMITTEE

30 June 2016

Consideration of ‘Going Concern Status’ 
for the Statement of Accounts for the year 
ended 31 March 2016

Paul Darby, Interim Corporate Director Resources

Purpose of the Report

1. Each year, Durham County Council is requied to assess whether it 
should be considered as a ‘going concern’ organisation, and whether 
the Council’s Annual Accounts should be prepared on that basis.  This 
report considers the Council’s status as a going concern 
[...]
th the 
recovery of a deficit over more than one financial year.

8. Local Authorities derive their powers from statute and their financing 
and accounting framework is closely monitored by primary and 
secondary legislation.  It is a fundamental concept of local authority 
accounting that wherever accounting principles and legislative 
requirements are in conflict, the legislative requirements then apply.

9. An organisation must consider its financial performance to assess its 
ability to continue as a going concern.  This assessment should cover 
historical, current and future performance.

Historical Position

10. The assets and liabilities of the seven former District Councils were 
transferred to the new Unitary County Council on 1 April 2009.  The 
following table shows the Net Assets of the Council at each year end 
up to 31 March 2015:

Year ended 31 March Net Assets
£m

2009 1,240.742
2010 900.094
2011 856.994
2012 571.779
2013 457.004
2014 682.773
2015 466.547

11. The External Auditor also provides a ‘Value For Money’ conclusion at 
each year end which gives their opinion on whether the Council has put 
arrangements in place for securing economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources.  The Council’s arrangements are 
considered against two criteria:

 The Council has proper arrangements in place for securing 
financial resilience – The Council has robust systems and 
processes to manage financial risks and opportunities 



effectively, and to secure a stable financial position that enables 
it to continue to operate for the foreseeable future; 

 The Council has proper arrangements in place for challenging 
how it secures economy, efficiency and effectiveness – The 
Council is prioritising resources within tighter budgets, for 
example by achieving cost reductions and by improving 
efficiency and productivity.

12. As part of the work the External Auditors also:

 Reviewed the Annual Goverance Satement;

 Reviewed the work of other relev
[...]
sferred its housing stock of circa 18,500 
dwellings to the County Durham Housing Group Ltd. Consent was received 
from the Secretary of State to close down the HRA any time from 30 April 
2015 onwards as the Council is no longer a social housing landlord and not 
required to maintain a ring-fenced HRA.

77. There were some residual transactions still taking place reflecting the 
relatively short period of activity in 2015/16 and also costs associated with 
delivering stock transfer in April which have been met from available income 
and reserves. All transactions are now complete and the HRA is closed.

Conclusion 

78. When approving the accounts, the Audit Committee members being 
those charged with governance for the Council will need to consider 
which of the following three basic scenarios is the most appropriate:

 the body is clearly a going concern and it is appropriate for the 
accounts to be prepared on the going concern basis;

 the body is a going concern but there are uncertainties 
regarding future issues which should be disclosed in the 
accounts to ensure the true and fair view;

 the body is not a going concern and the accounts will need to be 
prepared on an appropriate alternative basis.

79. Based on the assessment undertaken, in my view:

 the Council has a history of stable finance and ready access to 
financial resources in the future, 

 there are no significant financial, operating or other risks that 
would jeopardise the County Council’s continuing operation.



 the Housing Stock Transfer, although a transfer of a function, 
does not impact on the presumption of the Council’s ability to 
continue to operate. 

80. Therefore the Council is a going concern and it is appropriate for the 
Statement of Accounts to be prepared on that basis.  

Recommendation

81. It is recommended that the Council should be considered as a going 
concern and that the Statement of Accounts should be prepared on 
that basis.

Background papers

(a) County Council  – 24 February 2016 – Medium Term Financial Plan, 
2016/17 to 2019/20 and Revenue and Capital Budget 2016/17

(b) County Council – 24 February 2016 – Budget 2016/17.  Report under 
Section 25 of Local Government Act 2003

(c) Cabinet - 16 March 2016 - Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 
2015/16 for General Fund and Housing Revenue Account – Period to 
31 December 2015

(d) Annual Completion Report – 2014/15 – Durham County Council

Contact: Ian Herberson      Tel: 03000 261861



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance - 
The report considers the County Council as a ‘going concern’.

Staffing - 
None

Risk - 
None

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty - 
None

Accommodation - 
None

Crime and Disorder - 
None

Human Rights - 
None

Consultation - 
None

Procurement - 
None

Disability Issues - 
None

Legal Implications - 
None



AUDIT COMMITTEE

30 June 2016

Annual Internal Audit Opinion and  
Report 2015/2016

Report of Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager

Purpose of the Report

1. This report provides members with the Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager’s assurance opinion on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s internal control environment.  

2. The report also presents the Annual Internal Audit Report for 2015/2016. 

Background

3. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) established in 2013 
are the agreed professional standards for internal audit in local 
government.  PSIAS was the Code under which the Internal Audit 
Service operated during 2015/2016.  It sets out the requirement for the 
Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager (“Chief Audit 
Executive”) to report to officers and the Audit Committee (“The Board”) to 
help inform their opinions on the effectiveness of the Internal Control 
environment in operation within the Council.

4. The Annual Internal Audit Report should therefore be considered in the 
context of fulfilling the above requirement.

5. The annual intern
[...]
agement in response to the 
risk issues, have been agreed to be implemented.  Full implementation 
of the agreed actions will realise the benefits of the control 
improvements detailed in each individual audit report.  Internal Audit 
continues to follow up the implementation of its recommendations, or 
any agreed alternative actions, with the relevant responsible officers, as 
soon as is practically possible, after the target implementation dates.  
Again it should be noted the implementation rate (93%) and agreement 
to recommendation that the service is making (100%) is positive. 
Progress on the implementation of audit recommendations will continue 
to be reported through CMT and the Audit Committee in 2016/2017.

Recommendation

11. Members are asked to note the content of the Annual Internal Audit 
Report and the overall ‘moderate’ opinion provided on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s Internal Control environment for 
2015/2016.

Contact: Paul Bradley                                                        Tel:  03000 269645



Appendix 1:  Implications 

Finance

There are no direct financial implications arising for the Council as a result of 
this report, although we aim through planning arrangements to review core 
systems in operation and ensure through our broad programme of work that 
the Council has made safe and efficient arrangements for the proper 
administration of its financial affairs. 

Staffing
None

Risk

None

Equality and Diversity/Public Sector Equality Duty

None

Accommodation

None

Crime and disorder

None

Human rights

None

Consultation

None

Procurement

None

Disability Discrimination Act

None

Legal Implications

Compliance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011





INTERNAL AUDIT

ANNUAL REPORT 

2015 / 2016



CONTENTS

1. Introduction and Background

2. Service Provided and Audit Methodology

3. Types of Audit Work Carried Out

4. Audit Quality Assurance Framework

5. Summary of Work Carried Out

6. Key A
[...]
th 
respect to what services should be charged for was not being adhered to.

Fraud and Irregularity

Weaknesses in control identified through fraud and irregularity investigations.

The Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy which was refreshed in February 2016 
and potential cases of suspected fraud and / or irregularity are reported to Internal 
Audit.  Details of cases reported and the work being undertaken to combat the 
strategic corporate risk of fraud are reported to Corporate Management Team and 
the Audit Committee in the Annual Protecting the Public Purse Report.

It should be noted that of the potential cases reported in 2015/2016, improvements in 
controls weaknesses were identified in many of the cases, irrespective of whether or 
not any wrong doing was substantiated.



Assurance Opinion Methodology Appendix D

Findings

Individual findings are assessed on their impact and likelihood based on the assessment rationale in the tables below:

Impact Rating Assessment Rationale
Critical A finding that could have a:

Critical impact on operational performance
(Significant disruption to service delivery)
Critical monetary or financial statement impact
(In excess of 5% of service income or expenditure budget )  
Critical breach in laws and regulations that could result in significant fine and consequences
(Intervention by regulatory body or failure to maintain existing status under inspection regime)
Critical impact on the reputation of the Council
(Significant reputational damage with partners/central government and/or significant number of complaints from service users)
Critical impact on the wellbeing of employees or the public
(Loss of life/serious injury to employees or the public)

Major A finding that could have a:
Major impact on operational performance
(Disruption to service delivery)
Major monetary or financial statement impact
(1-5% of service income or expenditure budget )  
Major breach in laws, regulations or internal policies and procedures
(no
[...]
erate
Resources Corporate Finance and HR Contract Management Moderate
Resources Corporate Finance and HR Flexible Working Policy Moderate
Resources Legal and Democratic Services Officer Scheme of Delegation Substantial
Resources Legal and Democratic Services Members Allowances and Expenses Substantial
Resources Legal and Democratic Services Committee Services Substantial
Resources Legal and Democratic Services Members Declarations of Interest Substantial
Resources Legal and Democratic Services Service Direct Newco Ltd Substantial
Resources Legal and Democratic Services Registrars Moderate
Resources Legal and Democratic Services Trading Arrangements (Service Direct 

Newco Ltd)
Limited

Resources Internal Audit and Risk Insurance Moderate
Resources ICT Information Security – Risk Assessment Moderate
Resources ICT Information Security – Physical Security Moderate
Resources ICT Password Management Moderate
Resources ICT ICT Business Continuity Planning Moderate
Resources ICT Internet Security Moderate
Resources Financial and HR Services Revenues and Benefits Reconciliations Substantial
Resources Financial and HR Services Creditors Moderate



Service Grouping Service Audit Activity Assurance 
Opinion

Resources Financial and HR Services Council Tax Moderate
Resources Financial and HR Services Debtors Moderate
Resources Financial and HR Services Business Rates Moderate
Resources Financial and HR Services Cash Collection Moderate
Resources Financial and HR Services Payroll Moderate
Resources Financial and HR Services Payroll - PAYE Moderate
Resources Financial and HR Services Welfare Rights Reporting System Moderate



Audit Committee

30 June 2016

Draft Annual Governance Statement for 
April 2015 – March 2016

Report of Paul Darby, Interim Corporate Director Resources

Purpose of the Report
1 This report seeks approval of the draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 

for 2015/16, attached in Appendix 2. 

Background
2 The Council is responsible for ensuring that its bu
[...]
ts in place during 2015/16 were fit for purpose in accordance with 
the governance framework.  As a result of the review of governance 
arrangements, and the work of both internal and external audit, we have 
identified two actions as being necessary to improve governance arrangements 
in 2016/17. This is shown in the table below.

Proposed Governance Improvements required during 2016/17

No. Actions to be taken Lead Officer
1 Implement an action plan to enable approval of the 

County Durham Plan within statutory requirements
Head Of Planning and Assets, 
Regeneration and Economic 
Development

2 Implement a new chief officer structure to reflect 
the challenges faced by the Council whilst building 
on existing organisational strengths 

Chief Executive Officer

Signed:

Simon Henig
Leader of Durham County Council

Terry Collins
Chief Executive

Paul Darby
Interim Corporate Director, Resources





Audit Committee

30 June 2016

External Audit - Progress Report - June 2016   

Report of the External Auditor

Purpose of the Report

1. This report requests that the Committee note the external auditor’s 
progress report on the external audit of Durham County Council to date.

Background

2. The report sets out an update of the work completed by Mazars (external 
auditor) in respect of the following: -

 Summary of Audit Progress
 National Publications and other updates

Summary of Audit Progress

3. Planning for the 2015/16 audit is now complete and the Audit Strategy was 
presented at the last Audit Committee meeting. 

4. Following receipt of the draft financial statements our final fieldwork will 
commence. 

Emerging Issues and Developments

5. This section provides an update on other areas that members of the 
Committee may find useful.  

Recommendation

6. The Committee is requested to note the contents of the external auditor’s 
progress report.

Contact: James Collins                         Tel:  03000 267452



Appendix 1:  Implications 

Finance

No direct
[...]
he end of this 

update.  
  



 

4 

 

02 2015/16 audit 
2015/16 planning  
 

We presented our Audit Strategy Memorandum at the May 2016 Audit Committee. This document sets out 

the risks we have identified for both the opinion on the financial statements and the value for money 

conclusion, and our overall approach to the audit. No changes, either to the risks or our audit approach, 

have been identified since we issued this document.  

Final Fieldwork  

With the receipt of the draft financial statements our audit moves into the final fieldwork phase. The 

culmination of this work will be our Audit Completion Report which we will present to members in 

September 2016.  

 

 

 

  



 

5 

 

03 National publications and other 

updates 
This section contains updates on the following: 

1. Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally (DCLG);  

2. Local Authority Assets: Disposal Guidance (DCLG) 

 

1. Fighting Fraud and Corruption Locally 

Published by the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG), the document aims to assist 

local authorities to:  

• develop and maintain a culture in which fraud and corruption are understood to be unacceptable; 

• understand their fraud risk and prevent fraud more effectively, and use technology to improve their 

response;  

• share information and resources more effectively to prevent and detect fraud loss;  

• bring fraudsters to account more quickly and efficiently; and  

• improve the recovery of losses.  

The document is produced as part of the fighting fraud and corruption locally initiative, a partnership 

between local authorities and key stakeholders, and succeeds the previous strategy, written in 2011. 
 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/fighting-fraud-and-corruption-locally-2016-to-2019 

 

2. Local Authority Assets: Disposal Guidance  

This document brings together information and guidance for local authorities to use when disposing of 

property and details wider government initiatives that may help local authorities to unlock opportunities 

for rationalising their estate. 

 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-authority-assets-disposal-guidance  

 

  



 

6 

 

04 Contact details 
Please let us know if you would like further information on any items in this report.  

www.mazars.co.uk 

 

Cameron Waddell 

Partner 

0191 3836300 

cameron.waddell@mazars.co.uk 

 

James Collins 

Manager 

0191 3836331 

james.collins@mazars.co.uk 

 

Address: Rivergreen Centre, 

  Aykley Heads, 

  Durham,  

DH1 5TS. 

 

 






	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2016
	4 Consideration of 'Going Concern Status' for the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2016 - Report of the Interim Corporate Director, Resources
	5 Annual Audit Opinion and Internal Audit Report 2015 / 2016 - Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager
	5. Annual Internal Audit Report 2015-16 Appendix 2

	6 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2015 / 2016 - Report of the Interim Corporate Director, Resources
	7 External Audit - Progress Report - Report of External Auditor
	7. DCC Audit Progress Report - June 2016

	10 Protecting the Public Purse - Annual Report 2015/16 - Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham on 
Thursday 30 June 2016 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor E Bell (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Rowlandson (Vice-Chairman), C Carr, J Carr, M Davinson and J Robinson

1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Armstrong, W Stelling, O 
Temple and Mr C Robinson.

2 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2016 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2016 were agreed and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

There were no matters arising

3 Declarations of interest, if any 

Declarations of interest were provided by Members of the Committee.  A general 
declaration of interest would be recorded given that Members were school 
governors, members of various Committees of the Council, former District 
Councillors and bodies such as the Fire Authority.

4 Consideration of 'Going Concern Status' for the Statement of Accounts for 
the year ended 31 March 2016 - Report of the Interim Corporate Director, 
Resources 

The Committee considered a report of the Interim Corporate Director, Resources 
regarding whether the Council should be considered as a ‘going concern’ 
organisation and whether the Council’s Annual Accounts should be based on that 
basis (for copy see file of Minutes).

Councillor Robinson referred to Paragraph 10 of the report which showed the Net 
Assets of the Council had reduced from £1.2bn in 2009 to £466m in 2015 and 
asked whether this was as a result of austerity.  The Finance Manager, 
Revenue/Capital replied that up to the end of March 2016 Net Assets had increased 
to £568m.  The Transfer of Housing Stock and fluctuations in pension fund liability 
were significant transactions and were the reason for the reduction in Net Assets as 



shown.  Councillor Carr informed the Committee that the reassessment of the 
pension fund which was due this year could also have an impact.

Mr Beavis congratulated the Council on identifying savings from the outset, which 
had been achieved through efficiencies without impacting on frontline services.  He 
asked, however, whether the impact of further austerity had been identified.

Councillor Bell replied that this was an ongoing situation which was closely and 
regularly monitored within the organisation.

Mr Beavis asked what the impact of the recent EU Referendum result might be.  
The Interim Corporate Director of Resources replied that he Council had a three 
year Medium Term Financial Plan which provided annual forecasts and was 
regularly monitored.  The Plan identified cost pressures and impacts of government 
funding reductions and had accurately forecasted grant reductions.  Detailed 
proposals for the forthcoming year were considered by Cabinet as well as indicative 
proposals for future years, and consultation on detailed proposals was carried out.  
Work on proposals for 2017/18 was currently being undertaken, but when the 
MTFP was prepared in February the result of the Referendum was not anticipated.  
More clarity around the impacts of the Referendum result should be known around 
September when a new government was in place, but it was forecast that the 
financial situation for local government would not improve with more austerity 
expected.

Resolved:
That the Council should be considered as a going concern and that the Statement 
of Accounts should be prepared on that basis.

5 Annual Audit Opinion and Internal Audit Report 2015 / 2016 - Report of the 
Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager which provided the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fund 
Manager’s assurance opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
internal control environment and presented the Annual Internal Audit Report for 
2015/16 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Councillor Carr referred to the potential payroll migration to Oracle and asked 
whether the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager had an assurance 
that this would work.  The Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager 
replied that Phase 1 of the proposal was to consider whether Oracle was the ‘best 
fit’ for this and work was ongoing on this project.

Resolved:
That the content of the Annual Internal Audit Report and the overall ‘moderate’ 
opinion provided on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s Internal 
Control environment for 2015/16 be noted.

6 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2015 / 2016 - Report of the Interim 
Corporate Director, Resources 



The Committee considered a report of the Interim Corporate Director, Resources, 
which sought approval of the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2015/15 (for 
copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:
That the first draft of the Annual Governance Statement for 2015/16 be approved.

7 External Audit - Progress Report - Report of External Auditor 

The Committee noted a report of the External Auditor which provided details of 
progress on the external audit of Durham County Council to date (for copy see file 
of Minutes).

C Waddell of Mazars informed the Committee that there were no significant issues 
to report.  With the receipt of the draft financial statements the audit would move 
into the final fieldwork phase, the culmination of which would be the Audit 
Completion Report which would be presented in September 2016.

Resolved:
That the contents of the external auditor’s progress report be noted.

8 Exclusion of the public 

Resolved:
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 2 and 
3 of Schedule 12A to the said Act.

9 Protecting the Public Purse - Annual Report 2015/16 - Report of the Chief 
Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager which presented the Protecting the Public Purse Update Report for 
2015/16 (for copy see file of Minutes).

The report provided an update on the following:
The work of the Corporate Fraud Team.
Action taken to raise awareness of the risk of fraud and corruption to assist 

in embedding a strong counter fraud culture throughout the organisation.
Reported cases of potential fraud and irregularity reported during 2015/2016.
Proactive Counter Fraud work completed.
Progress on the Council’s participation in the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) 

2014 / 2015
Fraud Reporting
Fraud Training
Use of resources on proactive counter fraud initiatives and counter fraud 

investigations



Resolved:
That the contents of the Annual Protecting the Public Purse Update Report 2015/16 
including:

The work carried out by the Corporate Fraud Team.
The actions taken to improve the awareness and the arrangements in place 

for managing the risk of fraud and corruption.
Cases of potential internal corporate fraud and irregularity reported to 

internal audit and ongoing investigations.
Corporate Fraud Team numbers and values of Fraud and Irregularity 

identified for 2015/16.
CIPFA The Local Government Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy 2016-

2019 and Companion document

be noted.


